Charter Number Only MARK S. Schechner De leon Blud. #711 446-1621 B CORPORATION(S) NAME -120 Toll Free: 1-800-432-3028) Profit NonProfit () Amendment () Merger) Foreign) Dissolution () Mark) Limited Partnership Annual Report () Other) Reinstatement) Reservation) Change of Registered Agent (Certified Copy) Photo Copies () Certificate Under Seal () After 4:30 () Call When Ready) Call If Problem (文) Walk In () Will Wait () Pick Up () Mall Out Document Examiner BL SIMS MAR 2 3 1995 Updater Verlier

CR2E031 (R8-85)

Acknowledgment

W.P. Verifier



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

March 15, 1995

MARK S. SCHECHNER 2121 PONCE DE LEON BLVD, STE. 711 CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

SUBJECT: HACIENDA CAREAGA PASO FINO FARMS, INC. Ref. Number: W95000005786

We have received your document for HACIENDA CAREAGA PASO FINO FARMS, INC. and check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned to you for the following reason(s):

Please provide an English translation for the entity's name in your cover letter.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filling of your document, please call (904) 487-6878.

Terri Buckley Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 295A00011597

D A T I O N O N L Y	STED THE
Faims,	INC.
orse Far	ems, Inc.

Endush translation		, is :			
Nouse OF		CAREAGA HOR	5 i	<u>-</u>	Farms, IN
				_	
(X) Profit					
() NonProfit	() Amendment	() Merger
() Foreign	() Dissolution	() Mark
() Limited Partnership () Reinstatement	() Annual Report) Reservation	() Other) Change of Registered Agent
(>) Certified Copy	() Photo Coples	() Certificate Under Seal
() Call When Ready (X) Welk in () Will W	(alt) Call If Problem (X) Pick Up	() After 4:30 () Mail Out
Name Availability	7				
Document Examiner		and and	9	V	
Updalar		Committee Co	1	1	

PASO FING

Acknowledgment W.P. Verifier

Verifier

CR2E031 (R8-85)

14/95

446-1601B

HACIENda

MARK S. SCHOCHIVER

Requestor's Home

Ald I PONCE DE LOOM Blut 11111

Collet Gablus, C. 3317211

City State

CORPORATION(S) NAME

Toll Free: 1-800-432-3028

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

HACIENDA CAREAGA PASO FINO FARMS, INC.

We, the undersigned, BERNARDO CAREAGA and MARTHA CAREAGA, acknowledge and file in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit, in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, these Articles of Incorporation, as by law provided.

Ī

NAME:

The name of this Corporation shall be: HACIENDA CAREAGA PASO FINO FARMS, INC., with principal offices at: 12305 S.W. 45th Street, Miami, Florida 33175.

ΙI

BUSINESS:

The general nature of the business and businesses to transacted are as follows:

To transact any and all business or enterprise not prohibited under the laws of the State of Florida or the United States.

To erect, maintain, purchase or rent, hire, lease, let or otherwise acquire and dispose or real estate and personal property of every nature, kind and character.

To acquire, own, purchase or dispose of licenses and permits for the operation of businesses of all kinds.

To acquire goodwill, rights and property of any person, firm, association or corporation, and pay for the same in cash or stock of this Company, fund or obligations of this Company, or otherwise; and to hold or in any manner dispose of the whole or any part of the property so acquired.

Directly and/or through ownership of stock in any corporation, to purchase, lease, hire or otherwise acquire, hold, own, exchange.

maintain, improve, alter, lease, sell, convey or otherwise dispose of real estate, either improved or unimproved, and any interest or right therein, in or out of this State, as hall be found necessary and convenient from time to time for the lawful purposes of this Corporation.

To borrow money and contract debts when necessary for the transaction of its business and for the exercise of this corporate rights, privileges or franchises or for any other lawful purpose of its incorporation; to issue bonds, promissory notes, bills of exchange debentures, and other obligations and evidences of indebtedness, secured or unsecured, payable at a specified time or times.

To guarantee, endorse, purchase, hold, sell, assign, transfer, mortgage, pledge or otherwise dispose of the shares of the capital stock of, or any bonds, securities or other evidences of indebtedness created by any other corporation of this State, or any other State or Government, and while owner of such stock, to exercise all rights, powers and privileges of ownership, including the right to vote such stock.

To purchase, hold, sell and transfer shares of its own capital stock; subject however, to such limitations as may be provided by law; capital stock owned by the Corporation shall not be voted directly or indirectly or counted as outstanding for the purpose of any stockholders' quorum or vote.

Without in any way limiting any of the objects and powers of the Corporation, it is expressly declared and provided that the corporation, to carry on its business, or for the purpose of accomplishing any of the objects hereinabove mentioned, shall have the power to make and perform contracts of any kind and description, to do any and all other acts and things, and to exercise any and all other powers, either as principle, agent or broker, conferred by the laws of the State of Florida upon corporations formed under the laws of said State, and which now or he eafter may be authorized by law.

III

SHARE:

The authorized capital stock of this Corporation shall consist of:

100 shares of common stock, at \$1.00 par value.

EXISTENCE:

The corporation shall have perpetual existence.

٧

CAPITAL

The amount of capital with which this Corporation shall begin shall be not less than \$500.00.

VI

REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT:

The initial street address of the Corporation's initial registered office is:

12305 S.W. 45th Street Miami, Florida 33175

The initial registered agent for the Corporation is:

Bernardo Careaga 12305 S.W. 45th Street Miami, Florida 33175

VII

DIRECTORS:

The Corporation shall have not less than <u>ONE</u> (1) Director(s) as provided by the By-Laws, and they shall hold office for one year, or until their successors have been duly elected and qualified.

IIIV

FIRST BOARD:

The following shall constitute the first Board of Directors of Corporation:

NAME	ADDRESS
BERNARDO CAREAGA	12305 S.W. 45th Street Miami, Florida 33175
MARTHA CAREAGA	12305 S.W. 45th Street Miami, Florida 33175

IX

SUBSCRIBERS:

The names and addresses of the Subscribers to the Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

NAME	ADDRESS
BERNARDO CAREAGA	12305 S.W. 45th Street Miami, Florida 33175
MARTHA CAREAGA	12305 S.W. 45th Street Miami, Florida 33175

Х

GENERAL PROVISIONS:

- (a) The private property of the stockholders shall not be subject to the payment of any corporate debts to any extent whatsoever.
- (b) The corporation shall have a first lien upon the shares of this stockholders and upon all dividends due them for any indebtedness by such stockholders of the Corporation.

- (c) Subject to the provisions and conditions of this article, the Corporation shall have full power and lawful authority to accept property, labor and services in payment for shares of its capital stock in lieu of cash, at a just valuation to be fixed by its Board of Directors.
- (d) A Director of the Corporation shall not, in the absence of actual fraud, be disqualified by his office from dealing or contracting with the Corporation, either as a vendor, purchaser or otherwise, and, in the abrence of an actual fraud, no transaction or contract of the Corporation shall be void or voidable by reason of the fact that any director or any firm or corporation of which any director is a member is in any way interested in such transaction or contract, provided that the fact that such director, or firm is interested in the transaction or the contract is disclosed to the Corporation, and that such transaction or contract is authorized, ratified or approved either by (i) vote of the majority of a quorum of the Board of Directors or of the Executive Committee, if any, without counting in such majority any director so interested or who is a member of a firm or corporation so interested; or (ii) vote at a Stockholders' Meeting of the holders of record of the majority of all the outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation then entitled to vote, or by writing or writings signed by a majority of such holders, which shall have the same force and effect as though such authorization, ratification or approval were made by all the stockholders; and no director, firm or corporation of which a director is a member shall be liable to account to the Corporation for any profits realized from or through any such transaction or contract. Nothing in this paragraph contained shall create any liability in the events above mentioned, or prevent the authorization, ratification or approval of such contracts or transactions in any other manner permitted by law, or invalidate or make voidable any contract or transaction which would be valid without reference to the provisions of this paragraph.
- (e) No holder of stock of any class of the Corporation, nor or hereafter authorized, shall be entitled to such, as a matter of right, to subscribe for or purchase any part (either pro-rata share of otherwise), of any new or additional issue of stock of any class whatsoever or securities convertible into or evidencing the right to purchase stock of any class whatsoever, whether n w or hereafter authorized, or whether issued for cash, property or otherwise.
- (f) The Corporation shall indemnify each director and officer of the Corporation against all or any portion of any expenses reasonably incurred by him in connection with or arising out of any action, suit or proceeding in which he may be involved, by reason of his being or having been an officer or director of the Corporation (whether or not he continue to be an officer or director at the time of incurring such expenses), such expenses to include the cost or reasonable settlements (other than amounts paid to the Corporation itself) made with the view to curtailment of

cont of litigation, except that no sums shall be paid in connection with any such nettlement unless the Corporation is advised by independent counsel that the officer or director so indemnified wan not derelict in the performance of his duty as such officer or The Corporation shall not, however, indomnify such officer or director with respect to matters as to which he shall be finally adjudged in any much action, suit or proceeding to have been derelict in the performance of his duty as such officer or director, nor in respect of any matter on which sattlement or compromise is affected, if the total expense, including the cost of auch settlement, shall substantially exceed the expense which might reasonably be incur. ad by such director or officer in conducting such litigation to a final conclusion, and in no event shall anything herein contained be so construed as to protect or authorize the Corporation to indemnify any such officer or director against any libility to the Corporation or to its security holders to which he would otherwise be subject by reason of willful misfeasance, bad faith, gross negligence or reckless disregard of the duties involved in the conduct of his office. The foregoing right of indemnification shall not be exclusive of other rights to which any officer or director may be entitled as a matter of law. SUBSCRIBED at Miami, Florida this day of March, 1995.

STATE OF FLORIDA)) SS COUNTY OF DADE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, and officer duly qualified to administer oaths and take acknowledgments personally appeared BERNARDO CAREAGA and MARTHA CAREAGA to me well known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation. They are personally known to me or have produced Florida Drivers' Licenses as identification and did not take an oath.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State foresaid this $(0)^{+}$ day of March, 1995.

Print Name:_

My Commission Exptresion to country

Notary Public, Stabelow Notary Commission No. | MAGDALENAS DEL CAMPO

CONTRACTON EXP. JAN. P. P.

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE BERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

In pursuance of Chapter 48,091, Florida Statutes, the following 4st submitted in compliance with said Acti-

FIRST That HACIENDA CAREAGA PASO FINO FARMS, INC. desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at City of Miami, County of Dade, State of Florida, has named BERNARDO CAREAGA located at 12305 S.W. 45th Street, Miami, Florida 33175, County of Dade, State of Florida, as its Agent to accept service of process within this State.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT: (MUST BE SIGNED BY DEGIGNATED AGENT)

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provision of said act relative to keeping open said office.

ARDO CAREAGA